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Tagore Theatre, New Delhi

9729. SHRI J. MOHAMMED
IMAM :

SHRI TENNETI VISWA-
NATHAM :
SHRI D. C. SHARMA :
Will the Minister of WORKS, HOUS-ING AND SUPPLY be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government’s attention bas been drawn to a press report in the Hindustan Times of the 12th April, 1968 rpgqrdiu' the inordinate delay in the completion of the Tagore Theatre on the Ridge
Road, New Delbi ;

(b) if s0, the reasons for the delay in its completion ; )

(c) when the theatre is likely to be completed ; and

(d) the total financial allocation made by Government for the construction of the theatre ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF WORKS, HOUSING AND
SUPPLY (SHRI IQBAL SINGH) : (a)
Yes.

(b) to (d). Work on the construction of Rabindra R hala was cc d in March, 1961, under the auspices of the Rabindranath Tagore Centenary Committee, a private registered society. An expendi~
ture of Rs. 35.89 l!akhs was incurred by the Committee by the 3ist March, 1967. Government took over the Rangshala on the Ist April, 1967, and sanctioned an expenditure of about Rs. 11 lakbs to complete the remaining items of work. The entire work was expected o be completed by February, 1968. On account of paucity of funds, however, the "work could not be completed as anticipated.
The work is now expected to be completed by June this year.

Upgradation of State Bank of lndﬁ
Branch, Bhilai

9730. SHRI J. H. PATEL: Will
the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether there has been a demand from the employees of the State Bank of India, Bhilai to upgrade their Branch to ‘B’ area ;

(b) if so, the action
matter ;

(c) whether all private sector bamks have graded Bhilai as ‘B’ area for the purpose of determining the service conditions of their employees ; and

(d) if so, the reasons for the delay in the State Baak falling in line ?

taken in the

THE DEPUTY PRIME MINISTER
AND MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI
MORARJI DESAI): (a) Yes, the employees of the Bhilai branch of the State
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Bank have been d di
Bhilai in Area II.

(b) The State Bank has decided to include Bhilai in Area H with effect from the 1st January, 1966.

(c) Yes, Sir.

(d) The matter was under discussion with the All India State Bank of India Staff Federation which had demanded the upgradation of certain other places as well and a final decision could not be taken carlier without considering all the demands together.

the inclusion of

Bhatsai Project in Maharashtra

9731. SHRI J. H. PATEL : Will the Minister of HEALTH, FAMILY PLAN-NING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 595! on the Ist April,
1968 and state :.

(a) when the Municipal Corporation and/or Maharashtra Government first approached the Central Government for assistance to undertake the Bhatsai Project;

(b) the amount of World Bank/I. D.
A. assistance necessary to complete the project;

(c) whether any reference has at all been made to the World Bank/I. D. A. so far on this project; and

(& whether the Maharashtra Government have agreed to provide the necessary capital for the project ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH, FAMILY
PLANNING AND URBAN DEVELOP-
MENT (SHRI B. S. MURTHY): (a) A preliminary proposal regarding the Bhatsai project was made by the Maharashtra State Government to the Central Government in 1964, but details of Bhatsai and alternate sources have yet to be worked out by the State Government on the basis of the consultant's report which is expected shortly.

(b) The question whether the World Bank/I. D. A. assistance will be necessary, and the quantum of such assistance, will be decided only when details of Bhatsai and altesnative projects become known.

(c) The project has been under discus--
sion with the World Bank/I. D. A. for a

